
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 20th November, 
2019 at 2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Council 

 
 The Mayor – Chair  

 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Director of Legal and Governance 

Richard Ivory 
Tel 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Judy Cordell  
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Bargate Bogle 

Noon 
Dr Paffey 
 

 Millbrook G Galton 
S Galton 
Taggart 
 

Bassett Hannides 
B Harris 
L Harris 
 

 Peartree Bell 
Houghton 
Keogh 
 

Bevois Barnes-Andrews 
Kataria 
Rayment 
 

 Portswood Cooper 
Mitchell 
Savage 
 

Bitterne Murphy 
Prior 
Streets 
 

 Redbridge McEwing 
Spicer 
Whitbread 
 

Bitterne Park Fuller 
Harwood 
White 
 

 Shirley Chaloner 
Coombs 
Kaur 
 

Coxford Professor Margetts 
Renyard 
T Thomas 
 

 Sholing J Baillie 
Guthrie 
Vaughan 
 

Freemantle Leggett 
Shields 
Windle 
 

 Swaythling Bunday 
Fielker 
Mintoff 
 

Harefield P Baillie 
Fitzhenry 
Laurent 
 

 Woolston Mrs Blatchford 
Hammond 
Payne 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Council 
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year.  
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports o
[...]
d by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

Richard Ivory 
Service Director, Legal and Governance 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Tuesday, 12 November 2019 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 
20TH NOVEMBER, 2019 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE at 2:00pm when the 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-    
 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   MINUTES    (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 To authorise the signing of the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 18th September, 

2019 attached. 
 

3   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER     
 

 Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor and the Leader. 
 

4   DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS     
 

 To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions. 
 
The following petition has been received which under the Council’s Procedure Rules 
for qualifying petitions must be debated at Council: 
 
We petition the Council to rethink its position on expansion of Southampton 
International Airport in the light of Parliament's declaration of a climate emergency and 
the 2019 amendment to the Climate Change Act target for zero net carbon by 2050, 
and publicly state that the Council objects to the expansion of the Airport 
Justification:  
Expansion of Southampton International Airport will lead to: 
- More noise pollution (5600 local people are already living with levels of noise that are 
double those recommended by the WHO for airport emissions) 
- Increased air pollution (from both flights and associated traffic increases) 
- Worse road congestion 
- Increased greenhouse gas emissions (inconsistent with achieving zero net carbon by 
2050 - flight numbers need to be cut, not increased, to prevent climate breakdown) 
- Few, if any, benefits for Southampton residents (we get a worse quality of life to 
enable more flights) 
In addition: 
- The promise of low-paid jobs is not enough to cover the cost to us, as council tax 
payers, of all the above 
- Flights from Southampton are decreasing anyway, and if Heathrow is expanded 



 

regional airports will lose traffic, making expansion of Southampton unnecessary 
- More flights will undermine Southampton City Council's own Green City Charter and 
make a mockery of the Council's efforts to achieve a low carbon future for our city. 
 

5   MOTIONS     
 

 (a) Councillor Shields to move: 
 

Safe Nurse Staffing levels 
 
Southampton City Council acknowledges the research carried out locally by the 
University of Southampton as part of an evidence review for the National 
Institute of Clinical Excellence and cited in the International Journal of Nursing 
Studies, relating to the very real and increasing risk of inadequate nurse staffing 
or skill-mix levels presented to high quality and safe patient care.  
 
The City Council recognises the need for the NHS in England to follow the lead 
given by the Scottish Parliament and Welsh Assembly/ Senedd in addressing 
concerns of members of the Royal College of Nursing in making safe staffing 
levels a statutory requirement for all the UK’s NHS care providers.   
 
The City Council resolves, therefore, to write to the chair of the Local 
Government Association’s Community Wellbeing Board to secure their support 
for safer nurse staffing levels in England. 
 
 

(b) Councillor Hammond to move: 
 

Rising Crime and Falling Police Numbers in Southampton 
 

This Council notes the continuing increase in the rate of recorded crime, whilst 
Hampshire police numbers have fallen over the past 8 years. 

 
Council is particularly concerned that since 2010 the number of frontline 
neighbourhood police officers serving the city has declined by almost half.  

 
Council welcomes the promised investment at both a national and local level, 
but is concerned that the government’s recent announcement of additional 
police officers won’t be in post until April 2021.   

 
Council likewise welcomed the commitment given by Hampshire’s Police & 
Crime Commissioner to increase the number of frontline police officers in this 
financial year, but justifiably expects that Southampton receives its fair share of 
this additional resource 

 
This Council is dismayed at the government’s failure on crime and believes that 
our residents and visitors deserve to feel safe in our city. Council calls on the 
Police and Crime Commissioner to respond to requests already made for much 
needed additional policing on our streets.  

 
 
 
 



 

6   APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES     
 

 To deal with any appointments to Committees, Sub-Committees or other bodies as 
required. 
 

7   REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES    (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Electoral Registration Officer outlining the outcome of the 2019 polling 
district and polling place review. 
 

8   PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND  (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources outlining a policy for investment in 
commercial property.  
 

9   BLOCK CONTRACT FOR CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN  (Pages 49 - 76) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning seeking 
approval for a tender for a block contract with one or several providers on the 
Children’s Residential Care Framework. 
 

10   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS REPORT    (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council, attached. 
 

11   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 
MAYOR     
 

 To consider any question of which notice has been given under Council Procedure 
Rule 11.2. 
 
 

NOTE: There will be prayers by Bishop Deborah Sellin in the Mayor’s Reception Room at 1.45 
pm for Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend. 
 

 
Richard Ivory 

Director of Legal and Governance 
 

 



24 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
18 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor P Baillie 
Councillors Barnes-Andrews, J Baillie, Bell, Bogle, Bunday (minutes 42(c) - 
51), Chaloner, Coombs, Cooper, Fielker, Fitzhenry, Fuller(minutes 38 - 47), 
G Galton, S Galton, Guthrie (minutes 38 - 46), Hammond, Hannides, 
B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh, Laurent, 
Leggett, Professor Margetts, McEwing, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy (minutes 38 
- 46), Noon, Dr Paffey, Payne, Prior, Rayment, Renyard (minutes 38 - 
42(c)), Savage, Shields, Spicer, Streets (minutes 38 - 47), Taggart, 
T Thomas, Vaughan (minutes 38 - 47), Whitbread, White and Windle. 
 
Apologies received from The Sheriff, Councillor Mrs Blatchford. 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOVLED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2019 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

39. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 

(i) The Mayor announced the death of former City Councillor and Leader of the 
Council, John Truscott.  He had served as a Ward Councillor from 1982 – 
1996 and became Leader of the Council for six months during 1994 – 1995.  
In addition the Mayor announced the death of Mr David Parrott who had 
served as an Independent School Admissions Panel Member for the 
Southampton Schools Appeal Service in a voluntary capacity since 1997.  
Finally the Mayor announced the death of Leon Crouch, Former Chairman of 
Southampton Football Club.  As a mark of respect Council stood for a 
minute’s silence. 

(ii) The Mayor announce that he had recently attended an event in honour of the 
Round About Café who had received the Queens Award for volunteering.  It 
was noted that volunteers would be attending the November Council meeting 
to be presented with the Queens Award. 

(iii) The Mayor announced that Music in the City 2019 would be launched in the 
Mayors Parlour on Monday 23rd September 2019. 

(iv) The Leader announced that the Council had been nominated in 3 categories 
at the Association for Public Service Excellence Annual Service Awards 
2019.  In the Best Public/Private Partnership Working Initiative the Council 
came 1st alongside our colleagues Balfour Beatty for the work that had been 
achieved in “Shaping Southampton through Digital Excellence”.  In the Best 
Housing, Regeneration or New Build Initiative the Council came 2nd for the 
work achieved in Delivering a Safer Environment for Southampton City 
Council Residents and the final category of nomination was the Best Service 
Team: Highways, Winter Maintenance and Street Lighting Service were the 
Council came 2nd for Delivering Service Excellence throughout the most 
challenging of years.       

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



25 

 
40. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
The Council received and noted a deputation from Honorary Alderman Dr Parvin 
Damani on Human Rights violations in Kashmir (how this has affected Southampton 
residents). 
 

41. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS REPORT  
 
The report of the Leader of the Council was submitted setting out the details of the 
business undertaken by the Executive. 
 
The Leader and the Cabinet made statements and responded to questions. 
 
The following questions were submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
11.1 
 

1. Pavement Parking  
 
Question from Councillor S Galton to Councillor Rayment  
 
The Pavement parking, especially in our district centres and around some of our 
schools, can be a hazard to pedestrians and make walking and cycling 
impossible in places. Why aren't you using the powers available to you to 
introduce TRO's, to allow the Council to then control and solve this problem? 
 
Answer 
 
While it is theoretically possible to implement footway parking bans, there is a 
cost to processing the Traffic Regulation Order and implementing the required 
signing. The Council would have to justify 
[...]
 by the 
end of the year. 
 

Page 11



35 

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: that the motion be approved. 
 
 

(b) Councillor Guthrie moved Councillor Kaur seconded. 
 
This Council notes that the 75th anniversary of VE Day on 8th May 2020 is a 
time when many other local authorities, not just in Britain but around the world, 
will be holding their own events to mark the end of the Second World War in 
Europe. 
 
Southampton played a unique role in the effort to defend the United Kingdom's 
freedom. As such, this Council commits itself to the organisation of a special 
event for the VE Day commemoration and will work with local armed forces 
veterans and charities to remember the sacrifices that finally brought peace to 
Europe in 1945. 
 
This Council recognises that many of Southampton's residents are proud of their 
city's struggle to defend their future and will ensure that information on the event 
is widely distributed and that members are kept updated on its planning in a 
timely manner. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS UNANIMOUSLY 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: that the motion be approved. 
 
 

(c) Amendment moved by Councillor Keogh and Councillor Savage seconded.  
 
First paragraph, line 5 delete “a third” and replace with “17.5% 
Second paragraph, line 3, after “does” insert “not”.  
Final paragraph, line 6 delete “faculties” and replace “facilities” 
 
Amended Motion to read: 
“This Council recognises the extreme difficulties and challenges faced by our 
three Further Education colleges in this City as a result of the significant cuts to 
their budgets since 2010 and in particular the impact this has had on our two 
sixth form colleges.  Per student funding for sixth form students has been frozen 
at £4 000 since 2013 and the rate for  those over 18 was cut by 17.5% in 2014 
from £4 000 to £3 300. 
 
This Council does recognise and welcomes the recent announcement by the 
chancellor of £400m of additional funding for further education in England, but 
this does not go far enough to restore the cuts since 2010 and the detail has yet 
to be published. 
 
This Council is aware of the recent Area Reviews that have sought to place our 
Further Education colleges on a more sustainable foundation.  This most recent 
review is recommending a close collaboration between our three Colleges with 
the potential for a merger. 

Page 12



36 

 
This Council asks the Leader of the Council to write a joint letter signed by the 
leader of the opposition and the leader of the Solent LEP to the Secretary of 
State for Education urging that this closer collaboration and potential merger 
between the City’s three Colleges is given its highest support and any barriers to 
such a proposal are removed to ensure the young people of Southampton can 
have access to the very best of institutions and facilities at the Further Education 
level to allow them to achieve their full potential.” 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDED MOTION IN THE NAME OF 
COUNCILLOR KEOGH WAS UNANIMOUSLY DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: that the motion be approved. 
 
NOTE: Councillors Keogh and Kaur declared a personal interest and remained 
in the meeting. 
 

(d) Councillor S Galton moved Councillor Hannides seconded. 
 

This Council recognises the negative impact failing to leave the EU had in 
March and April; both to local business decision making and to the confidence 
of our residents in the democratic process and as such Council expressly 
believes the UK should now leave the EU on or before the 31st October, deal 
or no deal, to finally recognise one of our largest ever democratic votes that 
saw 17,410,742 vote to leave the EU. 

 
 UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED LOST. 

 
RESOLVED: that the motion be rejected. 
 
NOTE - AGAINST THE MOTION: Councillors Hammond, Barnes-Andrews, 
Bogle, Bunday, Chaloner, Coombs, Cooper, Fielker, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh, 
Leggett, Margetts, McEwing, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy, Noon, Paffey, Payne, 
Rayment, Savage, Shields, Spicer, Taggart, Whitbread and Windle. 
 
NOTE - ABSTAINED FROM THE MOTION: Councillor Thomas. 
 
NOTE – FOR THE MOTION: Councillors Fitzhenry, J Baillie, P Baillie, Bell, 
Fuller, G Galton, S Galton, Guthrie, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, 
Houghton, Laurent, Prior, Streets, Vaughan and White. 
 

 
43. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 

MAYOR  
 
It was noted that no requests for Questions from Members to the Chairs of Committees 
or the Mayor had been received. 
 

44. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES  
 
It was noted that the following Members had been appointed to the Reducing Childhood 
Obesity in Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry:- 

Page 13



37 

Councillors McEwing, Coombs, Professor Margetts, Thomas, Harwood, Houghton and 
Vaughan. 
 
 
 

45. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE AND COMMERCIALISATION  
 
The Leader of the Council reported to Council that the Chief Officer Employment Panel 
met on the 16th September 2019 for the role of Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation/S151 Officer and recommended to Council that the John Harrison 
be appointed to the permanent role.    
 
Council confirmed the appointment of John Harrison to the role.   
 

46. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM (IF NEEDED)  
 
RESOLVED: Council moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any 
consideration of the exempt appendices to the following item. 
 
Appendices 2 to 8 were considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this because those appendices include details 
of a pro
[...]
 of the poll. 

Recommendation 

This polling place remains the most appropriate site for providing voting facilities in this 
area of the city.  Continue to use but work with the school to minimise disruption and 
maintain security of the site. 
 
 

Page 32



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2019 

20 NOVEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report sets out proposals to renew the previously agreed policy for investment in 
commercial property via a Property Investment Fund. An allocation of up to £200m is 
proposed for inclusion in the capital programme. Allocations will be made provided the 
investment and other criteria are met and in accordance with the governance processes 
outlined and as previously adopted by the authority when a property investment fund 
was agreed in 2016 and subsequently investments of £29.7M made.  

CABINET 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 (i) Re-affirms the commitment to a property investment fund as a part of the 
strategy for addressing future budget shortfall.  

 (ii) Agrees the approach as outlined in this report and the investment criteria 
attached to this report.  

 (iii) Agrees to delegate to the Service Director – Strategic Finance and 
Commercialisation, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, the ability to amend the property investment strategy prior to 
making the first additional purchase into the Fund.  

 (iv) Notes the addition and spend of £200M.  It is proposed to include this sum 
in the 2019/20 capital programme.  Whilst it will be included in full, in 
practice it is likely there will be a need to spread such an investment 
beyond the current year.  This will be funded by Council resources.  

COUNCIL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 (i) The Council renews its commitment to its commercial property investment 
fund by earmarking up to £200M for new acquisitions within the capital 
programme. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 (ii) Approves the addition and spend of £200M.  It is proposed to include this 
sum in the 2019/20 capital programme.  Whilst it will be included in full, in 
practice it is likely there will be a need to spread such an investment 
beyond the current year.  This will be funded by Council resources.   

 (iii) Approves the investment criteria, detailed in appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To allow the council to expand its property investment portfolio acquisitions to 
date. This in turn will make the council more financially resilient at a time of 
significant demand pressures faced by many front line services and when core 
funding from Government has been reduced significantly.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2 Not to invest in commercial property for a return above cost would mean 
additional revenue to help with the budget shortfall the authority faces would not 
be available.  The budget gap for 2020/21 as outlined in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy report to Council in February 2019 was £9.5M.  The absence 
of increasing the yield from additional commercial property investment would 
mean other savings being required which could include budget cuts.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The authority agreed a property investment fund in 2016, and subsequent to that 
a drawdown of £29.7M was made for investment purposes. The return from this 
investment is formally reported to council each year as a part of the update on the 
year-end financial performance. The report this year, made to the July Council 
meeting, highlighted that to date the authority has purchased three properties. 
The rate of return on these investment in 2018/19 was 5.95% gross and 2.05
[...]
ces of maintaining links with 
their local community, family and friends where this is in the child’s best interest; 

o To maximise potential in the longer term for repatriation with a child’s own family 
or step down to foster care by enabling local social care and health services to 
continue working with the child whilst in residential care; 

o To prevent the need for an out of city school placement as a result of lack of care 
provision to meet a child’s needs within the city; 

o To reduce spend on out of city placements (education and care) and achieve 
reduced rates by putting in place a block contract arrangement 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Donna.chapman2@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net


Cabinet 

 (i) To delegate authority to the Director of Integration and Quality, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Aspiration, Schools & Lifelong Learning and Director of 
Children’s Services, to enter into, following a mini competition, one 
or two Block Contracts for 3-6 beds with providers on the existing 
Children’s Residential Care Framework. 

Council 

 (i) To authorise the spend by the Council necessary to enter into one or 
two Block Contracts for 3-6 beds with providers on the existing 
Children’s Residential Care Framework, following a mini competition, 
up to a total value of £5,963,880.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The recommendation will enable the Council to enter into block contract 
arrangements for Children’s Residential Care Services to increase local 
choice and placement stability whilst improving the unit cost of commissioned 
residential placements.   

2. Commissioning this service via a call-off from an existing Looked After 
Children’s Residential Care Framework will, if successful, generate better 
value through a competitive bidding process. Wider system savings will also 
be generated by placing children within or close to the City, for e

Minutes of the meeting


40 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
20 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor P Baillie 
The Sheriff, Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
Councillors Barnes-Andrews, J Baillie, Bell, Bogle, Bunday, Chaloner, 
Coombs, Cooper, Fielker, Fitzhenry, Fuller, G Galton, S Galton, Guthrie, 
Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh, 
Laurent, Leggett, Professor Margetts, McEwing, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy, 
Noon, Dr Paffey, Payne, Prior, Rayment, Renyard, Savage, Shields, Spicer, 
Streets, T Thomas, Whitbread and Windle 
 

52. APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Houghton, Taggart, 
Vaughan and White.  
 

53. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.   
 

54. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 

(i) The Mayor welcomed Bishop Deborah Sellin to the meeting.  The Bishop 
recently became the first woman to be the Bishop of Southampton.   

(ii) The Mayor expressed his thanks and gratitude to all those involved with the 
arrangements for this year’s commemorations on Remembrance Sunday. 

(iii) The Mayor also welcomed to the Chamber representatives from Radian and 
volunteers from the Round About Café who have recently received the 
Queens Award for Voluntary Services.   

(iv) The Mayor expressed congratulations to POC Poppy Martin who was awarded 
the Lord Lieutenant of Hampshire Sea Cadets.  There were several cadets 
chosen from across the county and different services and Poppy was 
selected from all Sea Cadets in Hampshire.  In addition Lindsay Bassett, 
Commanding Officer of the Southampton Sea Cadets for Cadet forces Adult 
Volunteers.  The introduction of this commission is the first in 150 years and 
recognises the services of Volunteers to the Cadet forces.   

(v) Sharon Carroll who works for the Council’s Employment Support Team has 
recently been promoted to Sergeant in her work in the Armed Forces.  

(vi) Henry Whitcher, City Council Warden received a Police award last week.  The 
Mayor extended his congratulations to all those who were mentioned at the 
meeting today.   

(vii) The Leader announced that Councillor Thomas (Independent) was joining the 
Labour Group with immediate effect.   

 
55. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 



41 

The Council received and noted a deputation from Mr Narbed on planting and caring for 
trees in Southampton.   
 
The Council received and debated the following Petition which under the Council’s 
Procedure Rules where qualifying petitions must be debated at Council was achieved: 
 

(i) Airport Expansion Opposition containing 1900 signatures.  
 
 
Note:  Councillor Payne declared a pecuniary interest and left the meeting for this item.   
 
 

56. MOTIONS  
 

(a) Councillor Shields moved Councillor Spicer seconded 
 
Southampton City Council acknowledges the research carried out locally by the 
University of Southampton as part of an evidence review for the National Institute of 
Clinical Excellence and cited in the International Journal of Nursing Studies, relating to 
the very real and increasing risk of inadequate nurse staffing or skill-mix levels 
presented to high quality and safe patient care.  
 
The City Council recognises the need for the NHS in England to address concerns of 
members of the Royal College of Nursing in making safe staffing levels a statutory 
requirement for all the UK’s NHS care providers not least locally, where in June 2019 
there were 4,881 vacancies in the Wessex Region which covers the Southampton 
population. This included 422 vacancies for qualified medical and dental and 2,257 
registered nursing and midwifery staff. Specifically there were 40 vacancies for qualified 
medical and dental staff in NHS organisations based in Southampton (29.7% of the 
regional total) and 196 registered nursing and midwifery staff vacancies (27.9% of the 
regional total). 
 
The City Council resolves, therefore, to write to the chair of the Local Government 
Association’s Community Wellbeing Board to secure their support for safer nurse 
staffing levels given the impact of such shortages on the residents of the city. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED 
 
RESOLVED: that the motion be approved.   
 

(b) Councillor Hammond moved and Councillor Keogh seconded.  
 
This Council notes the continuing increase in the rate of recorded crime, whilst 
Hampshire police numbers have fallen over the past 8 years. 
 
Council is particularly concerned that since 2010 the number of frontline neighbourhood 
police officers serving the city has declined by almost half.  
Council welcomes the promised investment at both a national and local level, but is 
concerned that the government’s recent announcement of additional police officers 
won’t be in post until April 2021.   
 



42 

Council likewise welcomed the commitment given by Hampshire’s Police & Crime 
Commissioner to increase the number of frontline police officers in this financial year, 
but justifiably expects that Southampton as the largest urban area in the county 
receives its fair share of this additional resource. 
 
Council calls on the Police and Crime Commissioner to urgently respond to the written 
request from the Leader of the Council on 7th August for much needed additional 
policing on our city’s streets. 
 
Amendment moved by Councillor Fitzhenry and seconded by Councillor Hannides.   
 
Council welcome the commitment from the government and Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Hampshire (PCC), for more Police Officers for Southampton. Council 
calls on the PCC to write to the council immediately detailing when we will receive the 
additional resources to ensure we can continue to keep our residents and businesses 
safe. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT IN THE NAME OF 
COUNCILLOR FITZHENRY WAS DECLARED LOST. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION MOVED BY COUNCILLOR 
HAMMOND WAS DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: that the motion be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

57. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES  
 
It was noted that there were no appointments to Committees, Sub Committees or Other 
Bodies. 
 

58. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The report of the Returning Officer was submitted outlining the outcome of the 2019 
polling district and polling place review. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations in respect of the Polling Districts and Polling 
Places as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

59. PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND  
 
The report of the Cabinet Member for Resources outlining a policy for investment in 
commercial property. 
 



43 

RESOLVED to: 
 

(i) Re-affirm the commitment to a property investment fund as a part of the strategy 
for addressing future budget shortfall. 

(ii) Agree the approach as outlined in this report and the investment criteria attached 
to this report.  

(iii) Agree to delegate to the Service Director – Strategic Finance and 
Commercialisation, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
the ability to amend the property investment strategy prior to making the first 
additional purchase into the Fund.  

(iv) Note the addition and spend of £200M.  It is proposed to include this sum in the 
2019/20 capital programme.  Whilst it will be included in full, in practice it is 
likely there will be a need to spread such an investment beyond the current 
year.  This will be funded by Council resources. 

 
60. BLOCK CONTRACT FOR CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR LOOKED 

AFTER CHILDREN  
 
The report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning 
seeking approval for a tender for a block contract with one or several providers on the 
Children’s Residential Care Framework. 
 
RESOLVED to authorise the spend by the Council necessary to enter into one or two 
Block Contracts for 3-6 beds with providers on the existing Children’s Residential Care 
Framework, following a mini competition, up to a total value of £5,963,880.   
 

61. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS REPORT  
 
The report of the Leader of the Council was submitted setting out the details of the 
business undertaken by the Executive. 
 
The Leader and the Cabinet made statements and responded to questions. 
 
The following questions were submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
11.1 
 

1. Mayflower 400  
 
Question from Councillor Hannides to Councillor Kaur 
 
Would the Cabinet Member agree that a successful Mayflower 400 is essential 
for the success of the City of Culture bid? 
 
Answer 
 
Yes 
 

2. Townhill Park Regeneration 
 

Question from Councillor Fitzhenry to Councillor Kaur 
 



44 

Can the Cabinet Member confirm when work onsite for polt 2 at Townhill Park 
will begin? 
 
Answer 
 
The aim is to get a contractor working on the plot 2 project during 2020. Resident 
feedback and necessary approvals such as planning consent will determine the 
exact dates. 
 

3. Adult Social Care Grant 
 

Question from Councillor Hannides to Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
 
Can the Cabinet Member confirm how much additional grant the Council will 
receive next year from the Government for Adult Social Care? 
 
Answer 
 
The Government published the Local Government Finance Settlement 2020/21 
Technical Consultation on 3 October 2019. This set out proposals for the 
allocation of a new Social Care Grant of £1.41 billion in 2020/21 for adult and 
children’s services. Of this, £410 million is a direct continuation of 2019/20 Social 
Care Support Grant and £1 billion is new funding. The indicative allocation for 
Southampton City Council is £6.7 million, comprising £1.9 million rollover of 
2019/20 Social Care Support Grant and £4.8 million new funding. 
Actual allocations will not be confirmed until the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement is published, which will not be until after the General 
Election. 
 

4. 2030 Carbon Neutral Target 
 

Question from Councillor S Galton to Councillor Hammond 
 
Can the Leader of the Council confirm what the 2030 Carbon Neutral target from 
the Green City Charter is and how it will be measured? 
 
Answer 
 
The aspiration contained within the Green City Charter is that the City will be 
carbon neutral by 2030. The council is developing a plan to achieve this which 
will involve the mapping of the carbon footprints for the council and city. 
 
The Mayor agreed to the following Question to be tabled as an urgent matter: 
 

5. St. Monica Primary School  
 

Question from Councillor J Baillie to Councillor Paffey 
 
Are you happy with the delivery of education at St. Monica Primary School.  
 
Answer 
 



45 

The school has clear guidance of governance.  I will provide a written response.   
 
 

 
  

 
62. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 

MAYOR  
 
It was noted that no requests for Questions from Members to the Chairs of Committees 
or the Mayor had been received. 
 

 
 


